

# City of Beaumont

550 E. 6<sup>th</sup> Street Beaumont, CA 92223 (951) 769-8520 www.ci.beaumont.ca.us

Case No. PW2023-0997
Receipt No. <u>R01306183</u>
Fee \$ 3,484.43
Date Paid 3/16/2023

## BOND EXONERATION APPLICATION

ono	d Type: Performance Maintenance	ee Final Monument Inspection Other:	:
	Contact's Name	Phone_	
	Contact's Address	City/State/Zip	
	Contact's E-mail		<u></u>
	Developer Name(If corporation or partnership application	Phone must include names of principal officers or partners	)
	Developer Address		
	Description of Bonds (including Bonumber, and description of improv	City/St/Zip ond Number, Tract Map/Application number ements covered):	er, Lot
		ACY AND COMPLETENESS: I hereby of formation in this application and all attached correct.	
	Rick R	ush	
	Print Name and Sign – Contact/Ap	plicant	Date
	employees and volunteers from and costs (including without limitation of or in connection with contractor comply with any of its obligations	, and hold harmless the City and its officers d against any and all liability, loss, damage, costs and fees of litigation) of every nature 's performance of work hereunder or its fail for which this Bond exoneration is requeste caused by the active negligence of the City	expense, arising out lure to ed, except
	Rick N	Eush	
	Print Name and Sign – Contact/Ap	plicant	Date

- 8. Developer/Contractor has completed all the following items prior to requesting release or has included them in the application.
  - Remove and replace concrete and AC as needed where lifting.
  - Provide AC crack fill as needed. Crack fill/seal shall be hot asphaltic emulsion.
  - Provide Type II slurry coat for all road surfaces.
  - Restore/Verify pavement striping/markings.
  - Restore/Verify blue dots and signage as needed.
  - Clean and camera sewer. Provide report and video copy of camera survey.
  - Provide all final geotechnical reports.
  - Provide Engineers' certification for line and grade within Right-of-Way.
  - Provide Landscape Architects Certification as required.

Rick Rush	
Print Name and Sign – Contact/Applicant	Date



# **Punch List**

Project Name: Sewer Improvements (Locals) Performance Bond Tract No. 31469-7

		PW2023-0997	Bond No. PB03010402910	
Inspected By: Jason Craghead		Page: 1 of 1	Date: 4/12/23	
Item No.	D	escription	Completed by Construction (Sign/Date)	Accepted by (Sign/Date)
	Provide As-Built	plans	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
			6/21/2023	6/21/2023

#### MAINTENANCE BOND

Tri Pointe Homes IE-SD, Inc., formerly WHEREAS, the City of Beaumont ("City"), a municipal corporation, and known as Pardee Homes (hereinafter "Principal"), have entered into an agreement by which Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements and to guarantee and warrant the work for the period of one year following its completion and acceptance, which said agreement, dated April 25, 2016 identified as Tract 31469-7 - Sundance is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and: North Sewer Improvements PA35B WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of the agreement to furnish a bond to guarantee and warrant the work for a period of one year following its completion and acceptance against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished, to comply with the terms of the agreement. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company ("Surety") admitted and duly NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Beaumont as obligee, in the penal sum of wenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and no/100 dollars (\$ 27.600.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors, and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, provisions in the agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Beaumont, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

by these presents.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the agreement, the obligation of the Principal and surety under this bond shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year after the completion and acceptance of the work. During that time, if the Principal or his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, fails to make full, complete and satisfactory repair and replacement or totally protect the City from any loss or damage made evident during that year which results from or is caused by either defective materials or faulty workmanship in the prosecution of the work, then the obligation shall remain in full force and effect. However, anything in this paragraph to the contrary notwithstanding, the obligation of the Surety shall continue so long as any obligation of the Principal remains.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Beaumont in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The Surety waives all rights of subrogation against the City or any person employed by the City.

[signatures on following page]

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS 6th DAY OF	Jur	2023. ne <b>2020.</b>	
(Seal)		(Seal)	
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company SURETY By: Michelle Haase, Attorney-in-Fact		Pointe Homes IE-SD, Inc., formerly known as Pardee Hom PRINCIPAL y:	es
(Name)		(Name)	
(Address)		(Title)	
800 E. Colorado Blvd., 6th Floor	<u>-</u> n :	(Address)  1250 Corona Pointe Court, Suite 600	
Pasadena, CA 91101	Ву:	Corona, CA 92879	
		(Name)	
	-	(Title) (Address)	

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY A NOTARY PUBLIC

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County ofRiverside		
On6-12-2023	before me,	Loretta Saginario-Ballou, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument	atisfactory e and acknow	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
		e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	LORETTA SAGINARIO-BALLOU NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2345890 RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. February 9, 2025
0		

# ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}				
County of Orange	}				
On before me,	Janina Monroe, Notary Public (Here Insert name and title of the officer)				
personally appeared	Michelle Haase,				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ars subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ke/she/they executed the same in kis/her/their authorized capacity(iex); and that by kis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JANINA MONROE Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2406696 My Comm. Expires Jun 25, 2026				
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)				
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM				
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowedgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.				
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>				
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>				
Number of Pages Document Date	The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of				
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/theyr, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.</li> <li>Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).</li> </ul>				

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint JANINA MONROE, THOMAS G. MCCALL, TIMOTHY J. NOONAN, MICHELLE HAASE, MARTHA BARRERAS AND RACHEL A. MULLEN OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC, its true and lawful Attorney-infact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glemb, President & CEO
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvahia - Notary Seal-Vanessa Mckenzie, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires Novembar 3, 2024 Commission number 1356394 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Notary Public:

Vanessa mckenzie

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Basic Gov (Sales Force) # 15-3188
File # 3004

# AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SECURITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS FOR TRACT MAP OR PARCEL MAP OR PLOT PLAN

(Tract Map/Parcel Map/Plot-Plan-No. 31469-7)

THIS	SECU	RITY	<b>AGREEMENT</b>	is	made	by	and	between	CITY	OF	<b>BEAUMONT</b>
("CITY")	and	Parde	e Homes		, 8	ì ,	Calif	ornia			company
("DEVELOP	PER").										

#### RECITALS

- A. DEVELOPER has applied to the CITY for permission to develop certain real property, pursuant to Tract Map/Parcel Map/Plot Plan # 31469-7\*, ("Map"). DEVELOPER has also asked the CITY to accept the dedication of the street or streets and other proposed public rights-of-way, parks and recreation facilities, and easements as depicted on the Map and to otherwise approve the Map so that it may be recorded as required by law; and 
  \*Sundance North PA35B Sewer Improvements
- B. The CITY requires, as a condition precedent to the acceptance and approval of the Map and the dedication of the public rights-of-way and easements depicted thereon, that such rights-of-way be improved with (for example) grading, paving, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, street lights, stormdrains, sanitary sewers and appurtenances thereto, street name signs, survey monuments, electrical and telecommunications, water pipes, water mains, fire hydrants and appurtenances thereto, and landscaping, including any warranty work for all such improvements (collectively, "Improvements"); and
- C. The Improvements have not yet been constructed and completed and it is the purpose of this Security Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions by which the DEVELOPER shall guarantee that such Improvements shall be constructed and completed within the time set forth herein.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the acceptance of the DEVELOPER's offer of dedication and the approval of the Map for filing and recording as provided and required by law, the CITY and the DEVELOPER hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Provision of Improvements.</u> DEVELOPER shall provide, at the DEVELOPER's sole cost and expense, all necessary labor and materials to complete the construction of the Improvements depicted on the Map and described in the conditions of approval of the Map within one (1) year of the date of this Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Inspection by the CITY.</u> The CITY shall inspect, at the DEVELOPER's sole cost and expense, all of the work, labor and materials performed and provided by the DEVELOPER in connection with the Improvements.

- 3. <u>Compliance with Plans and Specifications.</u> The Improvements shall be constructed and installed in strict accordance with the CITY-approved plans and specifications.
- 4. <u>Security for Performance</u>. Concurrently with the execution of this Security Agreement by DEVELOPER, DEVELOPER shall deliver to the CITY a performance bond issued by a corporate surety in substantially the form attached hereto as **Exhibit** "A", in an amount that is not less than 100% of the total estimated cost of the Improvements and any warranty therefor. The performance bond shall be issued by an "admitted" corporate surety insurer authorized to do business in the State of California and the surety insurer shall have an A.M. Best rating of at least "A, XV". The surety insurer shall have assets exceeding its liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer's assets. The security or bond shall also insure against any and all defects in the Improvements for a period of not less than one full year after the date of acceptance thereof by the CITY. The bond shall be duly executed and shall meet all the requirements of Section 995.660 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.
- 5. Security for Contractors, Subcontractors, Laborers and Materialmen. The DEVELOPER shall also provide a payment bond issued by a corporate surety for the security of laborers and materialmen, which bond or bonds shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as **Exhibit** "B" and made a part hereof. The amount of the bond(s) shall be no less than 100% of the total estimated amount needed to secure payment to the contractor, to the subcontractors, and to the persons furnishing labor, materials, or equipment to them for the Improvements. The laborers and materialmen bond shall be provided by an "admitted" corporate surety insurer authorized to transact surety insurance in the State of California with an A.M. Best rating of "A, XV", and with assets exceeding its liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer's assets. The bond shall be duly executed and shall meet all the requirements of Section 995.660 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.
- General Liability and Worker's Compensation Insurance. The DEVELOPER 6. shall, before commencing any work, obtain commercial general liability insurance (primary) of not less than \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence for all coverages and \$2,000,000.00 general aggregate. The CITY and its employees and agents shall be added as additional insureds. Coverage shall apply on a primary non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance or self-insurance, primary or excess, available to the CITY or any employee or agent of the CITY. Coverage shall not be limited to the vicarious liability or supervisory role of any additional insured. Coverage shall contain no contractors' limitation endorsement. There shall be no endorsement or modification limiting the scope of coverage for liability arising from pollution, explosion, collapse, underground property damage or employment-related practices. insurance shall not prohibit the DEVELOPER, and its employees or agents, from waiving the right of subrogation prior to a loss. The DEVELOPER waives its right of subrogation against the CITY. Unless otherwise approved by the CITY, the DEVELOPER's insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of California and with a minimum A.M. Best rating of "A, XV." Self-insurance shall not be considered to comply with these insurance specifications. The DEVELOPER agrees to require all contractors, subcontractors and other parties hired for the Improvements to purchase and maintain insurance of the types specified

herein, naming as additional insureds all of the parties to this Security Agreement. The DEVELOPER shall, before commencing any work, obtain Worker's Compensation Insurance in an amount required by law and, failing to do so, the CITY may procure such insurance at the cost of the DEVELOPER.

- 7. Comprehensive Commercial General and Automobile Liability Insurance. The DEVELOPER, before commencing any work shall, at its own expense, maintain comprehensive commercial general and automobile liability insurance issued by a California-admitted surety company with an A.M. Best rating of no less than "A, XV" for \$2,000,000 per occurrence. Coverage shall be for the entire duration of the permitted activities. Such liability insurance policy shall name, by endorsement, the City as an additional insured.
- 8. <u>Indemnification.</u> Notwithstanding the provisions of Government Code, Section 66474.9 or any other statutes of similar import, and to the full extent permitted by law, the DEVELOPER shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its employees, agents, officials and attorneys, from and against any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses or costs of any kind or nature, whether actual, alleged or threatened, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, interest, expert witness fees and any other costs or expenses of any kind whatsoever, without restriction or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a consequence of, or arising out of or in any way attributable actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part, to the Map, the Improvements, this Agreement, or any matter related to the same; provided, however, that the indemnification to be provided by DEVELOPER to the CITY pursuant to the terms of this paragraph shall not be applicable where the aforementioned liability, claim, suit, action, etcetera, is the result of the sole negligence or sole willful misconduct of the CITY.
- 9. <u>Procedure for Release of Performance Bond Security.</u> The security furnished by the DEVELOPER shall be released in whole or in part in the following manner:
  - a. Security shall be released upon final completion and acceptance of the Improvements. If the security furnished by the DEVELOPER is a documentary evidence of security, such as a surety bond, the CITY shall release the documentary evidence and return the original to the Surety upon final completion and acceptance of the Improvements. In the event the CITY is unable to return the original documentary evidence to the Surety, the security shall be released by written notice sent by certified mail to the DEVELOPER and to the Surety within 30 days of the City's acceptance of the Improvements. The written notice shall contain a statement that the work for which security was furnished has been completed and accepted, a description of the Improvements, and the notarized signature of an authorized CITY official.
  - b. At such time as the DEVELOPER believes that the work for which the security was required is complete and makes payment of a partial exoneration fee of \$350 to the CITY, the DEVELOPER shall notify the CITY in writing of the completed work, including a list of work completed. Upon receipt of the written notice, the CITY shall have 45 days to review and comment or approve the completion of the Improvements. If the CITY does not agree that all work has been completed in accordance with the plans

and specifications for the Improvements, it shall supply a list of all remaining work to be completed.

- c. Within 45 days of receipt of the CITY's list of remaining work, the DEVELOPER may then provide cost estimates for all remaining work for review and approval by the CITY.
- d. Upon receipt of the cost estimates, the CITY shall then have 45 days to review, comment, and approve, modify or disapprove those cost estimates. The CITY shall not be required to engage in this process of partial release more than once between the start of work and the completion and acceptance of all work.
- e. The DEVELOPER shall complete the works of Improvement until all remaining items are accepted by the CITY. Upon completion of the Improvements, the DEVELOPER shall be notified in writing by the CITY within 45 days and, within 45 days of the date of the CITY's notice, the release of any remaining performance security shall be made within 60 days of the recording of the Notice of Completion.
- 10. Procedure for Release of Payment Bond Security. Security securing the payment to the contractor, his or her subcontractors and persons furnishing labor, materials or equipment may, after passage of the time within which mechanic's liens and stop notices are required to be recorded and after acceptance of the Improvements, be reduced by Surety to an amount equal to the total claimed by all claimants for whom mechanic's liens and stop notices have been recorded and notice thereof given in writing to the CITY, and if no claims have been recorded, the security may be released in full.
- 11. <u>Security for One-Year Warranty Period</u>. The release procedures described in paragraphs 9 and 10 above shall not apply to any required guarantee and warranty period nor to the amount of the performance bond security deemed necessary by the CITY for the guarantee and warranty period nor to costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 12. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their legal representatives and their successors and assigns.
- 13. Authority to Execute. The DEVELOPER hereby warrants and represents to the CITY that the individual signing this Security Agreement on behalf of the DEVELOPER is vested with the unconditional authority to do so pursuant to, and in accordance with, all applicable legal requirements, and has the authority bind the DEVELOPER hereto.
- 14. <u>No Assignment.</u> The DEVELOPER may not assign this Security Agreement, or any part thereof, to another without the prior written consent of the CITY.
- 15. Attorneys' Fees. In the event of legal action to enforce or interpret this Agreement or any of its provisions, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to any other form of relief, to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit.

16. <u>Execution in Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the dates listed below.

CITY OF BEAUMONT

By

Mayor

Date

DEVELOPER

By

Jeff Chambers

April 25, 2016

Date

Title: VP Community Development

Address: 1250 Corona Pointe Court

Suite 600

Corona, CA 92879

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

**CIVIL CODE § 1189** 

<u>\(\alpha\al</u>	\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0\0				
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
State of California )					
County ofRiverside)					
On April 25, 2016 before me, Ana E	Chavez Perez Notary Public				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
	Chambers				
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/hea/khaix authorized capacity(xex), and that by his/	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/sixed subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shadthasy executed the same in his/had/thasix authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/had/thasix signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
of	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.				
	NITNESS my hand and official seal.				
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2107702 RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. April 19, 2019	gnature Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notary Seal Above  OPTIONAL  Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.					
Description of Attached Document					
Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:					
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:					
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signor's Namo:				
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:				
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General				
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact				
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:				
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:				

Basic Gov (Sales Force) #_	15-3188
File#	3004

# EXHIBIT "A"

Bond No. PB03010402910 Premium \$1,104.00

# PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pardee Homes (hereinafter	Beaumont, State of California, and r designated as "Principal") have entered into
Agreement To Provide Security For Improvements	
dated, 20, whereby Principal agree	
public improvements itemized and described on Tract N	
which is hereby incorporated herein and made a part her	eof; and *Sundance North PA35B Sewer Improvements
WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terr faithful performance of said agreement.	ns of the said agreement to furnish a bond for the
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and _	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of E	Beaumont (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal
sum of Two Hundred Seventy Six Thousand and No/100	dollars (\$ 276,000.00 ) lawful money of the
United States, for the payment of which sum well and	
successors, executors and administrators, jointly and sev	erally, firmly by these presents.
administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things a perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and p specified, and in all respects according to their true in harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligingment therein rendered.  The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that not to the terms of the agreement or to the work to accompanying the same shall in any way affect its ob-	said agreement and any alteration thereof made as performed at the time and in the manner therein tent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall in full force and effect.  In addition to the face amount specified therefor, and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, gation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any ochange, extension of time, alteration or addition be performed thereunder or the specifications ligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration work or to the specifications.	or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the
work of to the specifications.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has	been duly executed by the Principal and Surety
above named, onApril 22, 20_16.	
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
Pardee Homes	Philadelphia Indemntiy Insurance Company
By Jeff Champers	By Michelle Haase, Attorney-In-Fact
Title VP community Development	Title Attorney-In-Fact

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
State of California	)				
County of Riverside	)				
On April 25, 2016 before me	Ana E. Chavez Perez, Notary Public				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appeared	Jeff Chambers				
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
subscribed to the within instrument and	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are acknowledged to me that he/sba/thay executed the same in that by his/Are/thee/signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), son(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
<b>3000000000000000000000000000000000000</b>	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
ANA E. CHAVEZ PEREZ NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2107702 RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Frp. Acril 19, 2019 Signature  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature					
My Comm. Exp. April 19, 2011	Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notary Seal Above	— ORTIONAL				
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.					
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:	Number of Pages:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Circus In Norway				
Signer's Name:  □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):				
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General				
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact vator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conser☐ Other:	vator   Inditee   Guardian or Conservator   Other:				
Signer Is Representing:					

# ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	, <b>)</b>
County of Orange	. }
OnAPR 2 2 2016 before me, _	Brianne Davis, Notary Public
personally appeared	Michelle Haase ,
name(s) is/axe subscribed to the within ke/she/they executed the same in kis/h	factory evidence to be the person(会) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(被致), and that by ent the person(会), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	BRIANNE DAVIS Commission No. 2017152 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 1, 2017
- VV-1	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT  DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT  Performance Bond  (Title or description of attached document)  PBD 30 D40 2910  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages Document Date 4/22/14	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM  This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER    Individual (s)   Corporate Officer    (Title)   Partner(s)   Attorney-in-Fact   Trustee(s)   Other	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/shc/they- is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.</li> <li>Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).</li> <li>Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.</li> </ul>

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: JANINA MONROE, THOMAS G. MCCALL, TIMOTHY J. NOONAN AND MICHELLE HAASE OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS  $7^{TH}$  DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



Roberto

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEATH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Nebarial Seal Kimberly A. Kessleski, Nobary Public Lower Menor Twp. Managdiseary County My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2016 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	Notary Public:		
(Notary Seal)	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA	
(Notary Sear)	My commission expires:	December 18, 2016	

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_20\_\_\_\_

1927

(Seal)

Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

## EXHIBIT "B"

## PAYMENT BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, and

Pardee Homes (hereafted Agreement To Provide Security For Improvements	grees to install and complete certain designated ct Map, Parcel Map or Plot Plan No. 31469-7*,
WHEREAS, under the terms of the said agreem the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficience the claims to which reference is made in Section California.	
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and the vibound unto the City of Beaumont and all contractors, persons employed in the performance of the said agrees the Civil Code in the sum of Two Hundred Seventy materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for Act with respect to this work or labor, that the Surety vamount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is beface amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses incurred by the City in successfully enforcing this obligible taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment there	ment and referred to at Section 8000, et seq., of vSix Thousand ** dollars (\$ 276,000.00 ), for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the rought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, ation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assignment.	
Should the condition of this bond be fully perfected, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and e	ormed, then this obligation shall become null and ffect.
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that not to the terms of the agreement or the specifications accordingations on this bond, and it does hereby waive no addition.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has above named, on April 22, 20 16	been duly executed by the Principal and Surety
PRINCIPAL;	SURETY:
Pardee Homes	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
By Jeff Fnambers	By Michelle Haase, Attorney-In-Fact
Title 10 Community Development	Title Attorney-In-Fact

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

**CIVIL CODE § 1189** 

A notary public or other officer completing this cer document to which this certificate is attached, and r	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California	)	
County of Riverside	. )	
On April 25, 2016 before me,	Ana E. Chavez Perez, Notary Public .	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Jeff Chambers	
Name(s) of Signer(s)		
subscribed to the within instrument and ackr	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/sixen nowledged to me that he/she/thanky executed the same in by his/hank/thank/signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
ANA E. CHAVEZ PEREZ	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2107702 RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. April 19, 2019	Signature Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL ————	
	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	<ul> <li>□ Partner — □ Limited □ General</li> <li>□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact</li> </ul>	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	r ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:	
Signer is Representing.	organical troproducting	

# ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

State of California	, <b>}</b>
County of Orange	, }
OnAPR 2 2 2016 before me, _	Brianne Davis, Notary Public  (Here Insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Michelle Haase ,
	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that
ke/she/they executed the same in kis/h	er/their authorized capacity(ies); and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the	
A contract of the DENIAL TV OF DED HID	Constanting laws of the Chate of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and col	/ under the laws of the State of California that rect.
W.T. 1500	BRIANNE DAVIS Commission No. 2017152
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 1, 2017
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
Notary Public Signature (N	otally Fublic Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,
Parament Basis	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date _4/22/10	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	notarization.  • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
☐ Individual (s)☐ Corporate Officer	he/shc/they; is /are ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
(Title)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s) ☑ Attorney-in-Fact	<ul> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this</li> </ul>
Trustee(s) Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
	Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: JANINA MONROE, THOMAS G. MCCALL, TIMOTHY J. NOONAN AND MICHELLE HAASE OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS  $7^{TH}$  DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Kimberty A. Kessleski, Notary Public Lower Herion Tyrp. Masatropasery County Hy Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2016 MEMBER, PRINSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTAMIES	Notary Public:	WHO I
(Netomi Cool)	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA
(Notary Seal)	My commission expires:	December 18, 2016

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_APR Z Z ZUID20\_\_\_\_\_

1927

(Seal)

Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

# CITY OF BEAUMONT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME:	Sundance North - Tract 31469-7 (PA35B) Sewer Improvements
DATE:	12-Apr-16
PP, CUP NO.:	BY: Mark Swanson, Michael Baker Intl.
IMPROVEMENTS	FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE 100% LABOR & MATERIALS SECURITY 100%
	Construction Costs)
Streets/Drainage	\$
Sewer	\$ 276,000.00
Total	\$ 276,000.00
Warranty Retension (22.5%)	\$ 62,100.00
Street/Drainage Plan Check Fees =	\$ -
Sewer Plan Check Fees =	\$ 6,000.00
Street Inspection Fees =	\$ -
Sewer Inspection Fees =	\$ 9,600.00
to construct the above project and the determining bonding, plan check and a Above amounts to include	s as shown on attached sheets are accurate for the improvements required mathematical extensions using City's unit costs are accurate for inspection costs.  e additional 20% for recordation prior to having signed plans e additional 20% for recordation prior to having signed plans  ##-/2-/6  Date  Civil Engineer's Stamp
FORM \$ UNIT COSTS REV	
	****PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BELOW *****  Inprovement plans, Unit costs to be as provided on "City of Beaumont orksheet".
2. Show Bond Amounts to the ne	earest \$500.
3. For construction items not covis to provide his opinion of co	vered by "City of Beaumont Improvement Worksheet", Design Engineer onstruction cost and use of that cost. If City of Beaumont Unit Costs are

determined to be too low in the opinion of the Design Engineer, the higher costs as provided by the Design

Engineer should be used.

# CITY OF BEAUMONT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENT WORKSHEET

PROJECT: Sundance North - Tract 31469-7 (PA35B) Sewer Improvements DATE: 4/12/2016

### SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

Show quantities on this sheet only if project has a sewer plan. If no water plan, then show applicable quantities as part of street improvements.

QTY.	UNIT	ITEM	Uì	NIT COST	AMOUNT
2,580	L.F.	4" P.V.C. (86 Lots @ 25' Avg. Length & 5' for cleanout)	\$	15.00	\$ 38,700
	L.F.	4" P.V.C. Force Main & Fittings	\$	26,00	\$ ·
3,615	L.F.	8" P.V.C.	\$	30.00	\$ 108,450
	L.F.	10" V.C.P.	\$	35.00	\$ -
	L.F.	12" V.C.P.	\$	40.00	\$ -
	L.F.	15" V.C.P.	\$	50.00	\$ 
18	EA.	Standard or Terminus Manholes	\$	2,500.00	\$ 45,000
	EA.	Drop Manholes	\$	4,000.00	\$ 
86	EA.	Cleanouts	\$	500.00	\$ 43,000
	EA.	Sewer Y's	\$	25.00	\$ -
	EA.	Chimneys	\$	400.00	\$ _
	EA.	Adjust M.H. to grade	\$	500.00	\$
	L.F.	Concrete Encasement	\$	35.00	\$ -
	EA.	4" P.V.C. Misc. Fittings	\$	120.00	\$ 
	L.F.	Sewer Pipe Sleeving	S	36.00	\$ -
3	EA.	8" Sewer Plugs	\$	200.00	\$ 600
17	EA.	Backflow prevention device	\$	250.00	\$ 4,250
	EA.	Deep Manholes	\$	7,500.00	\$ -
	LF	Remove Existing 8" Sewer	\$	23.00	\$ •

A. Subtotal	_\$	240,000
B. Contingency (15% x A)	_\$	36,000
C. Sewer Total (A + B)	<u>\$</u>	276,000









